

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



MARIANNE UDOW DIRECTOR

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM GOVERNOR

December 02, 2005

Bonnie Perkins/Crackel 116 Robert Manton, MI 49663

> RE: Application #: AF830279137 SunShine Home 116 Robert Manton, MI 49663

Dear Ms. Perkins/Crackel:

Attached is the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility. The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, a temporary license with a maximum capacity of 6 is issued.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (231) 922-5309.

Sincerely,

Terry Ibbotson, Licensing Consultant Office of Children and Adult Licensing Suite 11 701 S. Elmwood Traverse City, MI 49684 (231) 922-5475

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF830279137
Applicant Name:	Bonnie Perkins/Crackel
Applicant Address:	116 Robert Manton, MI 49663
Applicant Telephone #:	(231) 620-8921
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	N/A
Name of Facility:	SunShine Home
Facility Address:	116 Robert Manton, MI 49663
Facility Telephone #:	(231) 620-8921
Application Date:	09/13/2005
Capacity:	3
Program Type:	AGED

II. METHODOLOGY

09/13/2005	Enrollment
11/03/2005	Inspection Completed On-site
11/22/2005	Inspection Completed
12/02/2005	Document received
12/02/2005	Full compliance

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

A. Physical Description of Facility

This is a two-story wood and vinyl sided home with a basement and attached garage, located on a residential street in Manton. Ms. Perkins/Crackel states that the original structure is over 100 years old and an addition, which is the proposed resident section of the home, was added about a year ago.

All resident bedrooms and the resident living area are on the main floor. Ms. Perkins/Crackel's grandmother also has a bedroom along the hallway that contains two of the resident bedrooms. The third resident bedroom is adjacent to the living area. The new section of the home also contains a full bathroom, salon, and an office. The office and/or the room currently occupied by Ms. Perkins/Crackel's grandmother could eventually be converted into resident bedrooms.

The licensee section of the home contains the kitchen, full bath, dining room, and living room. Ms. Perkins/Crackel and her husband's bedroom and bedrooms for their son and daughter, ages 13 and 12, are upstairs.

The basement has a natural-gas-fueled boiler (central heat plant) and 2 water heaters. The resident section is heated by a supplemental natural gas fireplace, which was installed with the new addition. All final inspection reports (building, electrical, plumbing, and mechanical) for the addition, indicating approvals, have been received and are in the licensing file. Resident bedrooms also have supplementary approved hard-wired electric wall unit heating.

A solid wood core door with a self-closing device is installed at the entrance to the basement.

The home has an interconnected smoke detection system, with detectors installed throughout the house.

The home is provided with public water and sewage systems.

B. Program Description

As noted above and as required by licensing rules for AFC family homes, Ms. Perkins/Crackel and her husband reside in the home. Ms. Perkins/Crackel intends to admit elderly male and female residents.

Medical clearances with current TB test results and licensing record clearances have been received for Ms. Perkins/Crackel, her grandmother, and Mr. Crackel. The applicant has named a responsible person and has a shown proof of a current TB test for that person.

Ms. Perkins/Crackel states that she has several years of experience working with the elderly as a field staff for the council on aging. Mr. Crackel indicates he is self-employed as a builder.

Resident records requirements, including the handling of resident funds and valuables, were reviewed with Ms. Perkins/Crackel on 11-22-05 and she has indicated she understands those requirements. The responsibility under Act 59 to employ persons of good moral character and to obtain appropriate record clearances was explained to Ms. Perkins/Crackel and all necessary forms to comply with the Act were provided to her.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend issuance of a temporary AFC Family Home license with a capacity of 3 elderly residents.

Terry Ibbotson Licensing Consultant Date

Approved By:

Jack R. Faill-

12/2/05

Jack Failla Area Manager Date